



Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 380 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 22545 OF 2025
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 380 OF 2025**

Marve Apartment Co-operative Housing Society Appellant
Limited, Through Its Secretary Mr. Savio Pereira .. (Orig. Defendant No.4)
Versus
Rajkumar Malpani and Ors. .. Respondents

-
- Mr. Siddharth Kakka, Advocate for Appellant.
 - Ms. Nishita Joshi, Advocate a/w. Mehul Shah, Advocates for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JANUARY 29, 2026.

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Kakka, learned Advocate for Appellant and Ms. Joshi, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
2. As informed by Ms. Joshi, Advocate on record for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 – Mr. Shah has serious throat infection today.
3. Mr. Damle, learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of Appellant in his usual fairness does not object to the same.
4. At the request of Ms. Joshi, stand over to **5th February 2026**.
To be placed under the caption '**For Circulation**'.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay